

No. 17-1009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSTITUTION PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
NEW YORK STATE RESPONDENTS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General
FREDERICK A. BRODIE
Assistant Solicitor General
BRIAN LUSIGNAN
*Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Protection
Bureau*
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction	1
B. The Pipeline and FERC Proceedings	2
C. The State’s Comprehensive Administrative Review	4
D. The State’s Denial.....	7
E. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. This Case Does Not Present the Question of Whether A Water Quality Certification Can Be Denied for Failure to Consider Alternative Routes.....	10
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Governing Statutes, Any Decision of This Court, or the Decisions of Other Circuit Courts.....	13
III. This Case Does Not Implicate the National Security and Federalism Concerns Cited by Petitioner.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co., LLC v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Washington Dept. of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	2
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Environmental Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	2,14
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	14
<i>Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island Coastal Resources Management Council</i> , 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
Laws	
15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	2,14
§ 717f.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1341	1,2,14
N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.7.....	5
§ 621.14.....	5
